Yukon

Department of Finance
Yukon Bureau of Statistics

Individual' Income? of All Taxfilers, 2019
Released by Statistics Canada — July 15, 2021

In Yukon, the median total income for all individual taxfilers for the 2019 tax year was $50,800; Yukon
ranked the highest in the country followed closely by the Northwest Territories ($50,630). Compared to
2018, Yukon’s median total income for individuals increased by $1,650, or 3.4%. Nationally, the median
total income for individual taxfilers increased by $1,030, or 2.8%, compared to 2018.

The median total income for male taxfilers in Yukon ($53,030) was the third-highest in the country following
the Northwest Territories ($53,600); and Alberta ($53,180); and $8,880 higher than Canada’s median total
income ($44,150) for males. The median total income for female taxfilers in Yukon ($48,600) was the
highest in the country and $15,920 higher than that of Canada.

Median® Total Income, Canada, provinces and territories,

2018 and 2019

Canada
Newfoundland/Labrador
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia
Yukon

NWT

Nunavut

Both

Males

Females

2018 | 2019

2018 | 2019

2018

2019

$ 36,760
$ 33,450
$ 34,080
$ 33,770
$ 33,540
$ 35,630
$ 37,060
$ 35,170
$ 38,600
$ 42,010
$ 36,100
$ 49,150
$ 49,450
$ 33,940

$ 37,790
$ 34,190
$ 35,260
$ 34,650
$ 34,570
$ 37,100
$ 37,860
$ 36,080
$ 39,530
$ 42,650
$ 37,230
$ 50,800
$ 50,630
$ 35,780

$ 43,250
$ 40,700
$ 37,950
$ 40,110
$ 39,390
$ 40,850
$ 43,140
$ 41,190
$ 45,920
$ 53,160
$ 43,860
$ 52,410
$ 53,630
$ 33,210

$ 44,150
$ 41,320
$ 38,870
$ 40,810
$ 40,070
$ 42,340
$ 43,810
$ 42,030
$ 46,500
$ 53,180
$ 44,750
$ 53,030
$ 53,600
$ 35,780

$ 31,580
$ 27,870
$ 30,640
$ 28,920
$ 28,570
$ 30,990
$ 32,280
$ 30,550
$ 32,980
$ 33,880
$ 30,450
$ 46,350
$ 45,750
$ 34,720

$ 32,680
$ 28,770
$ 32,000
$ 29,970
$ 29,690
$ 32,430
$ 33,130
$ 31,460
$ 34,110
$ 35,000
$ 31,690
$ 48,600
$ 47,630
$ 35,800

TIncludes all individuals who filed a tax return.
2 Total income is income from all sources.

3 Median is the middle number in a group of numbers. Where a median income, for example, is given as $26,000, it means
that exactly half of the incomes reported are greater than or equal to $26,000, and that the other half is less than or equal to

the median amount.

July 15, 2021

For more information, visit http://www.statcan.gc.ca/dai-quo/index-eng.htm or phone 867-667-5640.



http://www.statcan.gc.ca/dai-quo/index-eng.htm

