

Department of Finance Yukon Bureau of Statistics



Individual¹ Income² of All Taxfilers, 2019

Released by Statistics Canada — July 15, 2021

In Yukon, the median total income for all individual taxfilers for the 2019 tax year was \$50,800; Yukon ranked the highest in the country followed closely by the Northwest Territories (\$50,630). Compared to 2018, Yukon's median total income for individuals increased by \$1,650, or 3.4%. Nationally, the median total income for individual taxfilers increased by \$1,030, or 2.8%, compared to 2018.

The median total income for male taxfilers in Yukon (\$53,030) was the third-highest in the country following the Northwest Territories (\$53,600); and Alberta (\$53,180); and \$8,880 higher than Canada's median total income (\$44,150) for males. The median total income for female taxfilers in Yukon (\$48,600) was the highest in the country and \$15,920 higher than that of Canada.

Median³ Total Income, Canada, provinces and territories, 2018 and 2019

	Both		Males		Females	
	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019
Canada	\$ 36,760	\$ 37,790	\$ 43,250	\$ 44,150	\$ 31,580	\$ 32,680
Newfoundland/Labrador	\$ 33,450	\$ 34,190	\$ 40,700	\$ 41,320	\$ 27,870	\$ 28,770
Prince Edward Island	\$ 34,080	\$ 35,260	\$ 37,950	\$ 38,870	\$ 30,640	\$ 32,000
Nova Scotia	\$ 33,770	\$ 34,650	\$ 40,110	\$ 40,810	\$ 28,920	\$ 29,970
New Brunswick	\$ 33,540	\$ 34,570	\$ 39,390	\$ 40,070	\$ 28,570	\$ 29,690
Quebec	\$ 35,630	\$ 37,100	\$ 40,850	\$ 42,340	\$ 30,990	\$ 32,430
Ontario	\$ 37,060	\$ 37,860	\$ 43,140	\$ 43,810	\$ 32,280	\$ 33,130
Manitoba	\$ 35,170	\$ 36,080	\$ 41,190	\$ 42,030	\$ 30,550	\$ 31,460
Saskatchewan	\$ 38,600	\$ 39,530	\$ 45,920	\$ 46,500	\$ 32,980	\$ 34,110
Alberta	\$ 42,010	\$ 42,650	\$ 53,160	\$ 53,180	\$ 33,880	\$ 35,000
British Columbia	\$ 36,100	\$ 37,230	\$ 43,860	\$ 44,750	\$ 30,450	\$ 31,690
Yukon	\$ 49,150	\$ 50,800	\$ 52,410	\$ 53,030	\$ 46,350	\$ 48,600
NWT	\$ 49,450	\$ 50,630	\$ 53,630	\$ 53,600	\$ 45,750	\$ 47,630
Nunavut	\$ 33,940	\$ 35,780	\$ 33,210	\$ 35,780	\$ 34,720	\$ 35,800

¹ Includes all individuals who filed a tax return.

² Total income is income from all sources.

³ Median is the middle number in a group of numbers. Where a median income, for example, is given as \$26,000, it means that exactly half of the incomes reported are greater than or equal to \$26,000, and that the other half is less than or equal to the median amount.